

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDUCATIONAL CREDIT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,
PETITIONER

v.

LAURA SUSAN REYNOLDS; PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER
EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY; THE EDUCATION
RESOURCE INSTITUTE; HEMAR INSURANCE
CORPORATION OF AMERICA

*PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CURTIS P. ZAUN
Counsel of Record
EDUCATIONAL CREDIT
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
101 East Fifth Street
Suite 200
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651) 325-3308
Attorney for Petitioner
Educational Credit
Management Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
A. The Eighth Circuit has created a 9–1 split among the circuits regarding undue-hardship determinations for the discharge of student-loan debt.....	5
1. <i>There can be just one legal standard for undue hardship.</i>	5
2. <i>Two tests have emerged to determine whether debtors are entitled to discharge of their student loans as an undue hardship.</i>	6
3. <i>The Eighth Circuit created a different standard when it affirmed the discharge of a student-loan debt despite the debtor’s ability to repay it.</i>	9
4. <i>Because Reynolds could repay her student-loan debt, she would not have met the Brunner test for undue hardship.</i>	11

5. <i>Because the Eighth Circuit’s test has lowered the legal standard and created disparate results, this Court should resolve the conflict between the circuits.</i>	14
--	----

B. This case presents an important federal question about what test best guides courts in determining whether student loans should be discharged under § 523(a)(8).	15
--	-----------

1. <i>“[B]ankruptcy laws must be uniform throughout the United States.”</i>	15
2. <i>Congress intended the high standard of the undue-hardship exception have two purposes: protection and prevention.</i>	16
3. <i>The Eighth Circuit’s rejection of the Brunner test was unjustified.</i>	18
4. <i>The Eighth Circuit’s rejection of the Brunner test was unjustified.</i>	21

CONCLUSION.....	22
-----------------	----

APPENDIX

<i>Circuit Court Opinion</i>	1a
<i>District Court Opinion</i>	28a
<i>Bankruptcy Court Opinion</i>	41a
<i>Order Denying Rehearing</i>	79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
ANDRESEN V. NEB. STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM, INC. (IN RE ANDRESEN), 232 B.R. 127 (B.A.P. 8TH CIR. 1999).....	22
ANDREWS UNIV. V. MERCHANT (IN RE MERCHANT), 958 F.2D 738 (6TH CIR. 1992).....	16
ANDREWS V. S.D. STUDENT LOAN ASSISTANCE CORP. (IN RE ANDREWS), 661 F.2D 702 (8TH CIR. 1981).....	7, 20
BRIGHTFUL V. PA. HIGHER EDUC. ASSISTANCE AGENCY (IN RE BRIGHTFUL), 267 F.3D 324 (3D CIR. 2001)	7
BRUNNER V. N.Y. STATE HIGHER EDUC. SERVS. CORP. (IN RE BRUNNER), 46 B.R. 752 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	5, 16, 18, 20
BRUNNER V. N.Y. STATE HIGHER EDUC. SERVS. CORP., 831 F.2D 395 (2D CIR. 1987)	6, 7, 11
CENTRAL VA. CMTY. COLLEGE V KATZ, ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 990, 163 L.Ed.2d 945 (2006)	16
EDUC. CREDIT MGMT. CORP. V. FRUSHOUR (IN RE FRUSHOUR), 433 F.3D 393 (4TH CIR. 2005)	6, 14, 17, 18
EDUC. CREDIT MGMT. CORP. V. POLLEYS (IN RE POLLEYS), 356 F.3D 1302 (10TH CIR. 2004).....	14, 22
GOULET V. EDUC. CREDIT MGMT. CORP., 284 F.3D 773 (7TH CIR. 2002).....	7

HEMAR INS. CORP. OF AM. V. COX (IN RE COX), 338 F.3D 1238 (11TH CIR. 2003).....	6
IN RE N.M., 325 B.R. 507 (BANKR. W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12, 13
IN RE ROBERSON, 999 F.2D 1132 (7TH CIR. 1993)	6, 20
JOHNSON V. MO. BAPTIST COLLEGE (IN RE JOHNSON), 218 B.R. 449 (B.A.P. 8TH CIR. 1998).....	19
LONG V. EDUC. CREDIT MGMT. CORP. (IN RE LONG), 322 F.3D 549 (8TH CIR. 2003).....	7, 8, 13, 21
OYLER V. EDUC. CREDIT MGMT. CORP. (IN RE OYLER), 397 F.3D 382 (6TH CIR. 2005).....	6
PA. HIGHER ASSISTANCE FOUND. V. FAISH (IN RE FAISH), 72 F.3D 298 (3D CIR. 1995)	6
PELKOWSKI V. OHIO STUDENT LOAN COMM'N (IN RE PELKOWSKI), 990 F.2D 737 (3D CIR. 1993)	16, 17
REYNOLDS V. PA. HIGHER EDUC. ASSISTANCE AGENCY (IN RE REYNOLDS), 2004 WL 1745835 (D. MINN. 2004).....	1, 4, 9
REYNOLDS V. PA. HIGHER EDUC. ASSISTANCE AGENCY (IN RE REYNOLDS), 303 B.R. 823 (BANKR. D. MINN. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
REYNOLDS V. PA. HIGHER EDUC. ASSISTANCE AGENCY (IN RE REYNOLDS), 425 F.3D 526 (8TH CIR. 2005)	1, 10
RIFINO V. UNITED STATES (IN RE RIFINO), 245 F.3D 1083 (9TH CIR. 2001).....	6, 7, 18

ROSE V. EDUC. CREDIT MGMT. CORP. (IN RE ROSE), 324 B.R. 709 (B.A.P. 8TH CIR. 2005).....	8
RY. LABOR EXECUTIVES' ASS'N V. GIBBONS, 455 U.S. 457, 102 S. Ct. 1169, 71 L.Ed.2d 335 (1982)	15
U.S. DEPT' OF EDUC. V. GERHARDT (IN RE GERHARDT), 348 F.3d 89 (5TH CIR. 2003)	6
UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC. V. PENA (IN RE PENA), 155 F.3d 1108 (9TH CIR. 1998)	6
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).....	4
IX, § 971(B), 112 STAT. 1581, 1837	21
U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8, CL. 4	16
XV, § 1501, 119 STAT. 59, 216 (2005)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CHAPTER 13: FORGING A JUDICIAL CONSENSUS, 38 VAND. L. REV. 1087, 1093-1100 (1985).....	19
COMM'N ON THE BANKRUPTCY LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES, REPORT, H.R. DOC. NO. 137.....	20
